assessment of the recoverability of the PPI Claimline CGU.

(d) Cash and cash equivalents

Under UK GAAP cash held in bank accounts where the funds could not be accessed within
24 hours were classified as short term investments. Under IFRS, these are classified as cash
and cash equivalents. In the year ended 31 December 2011, £10,000,000 was in such
accounts.

(e) Contingent consideration

Under UK GAAP, the early settlement of the contingent consideration in 2013 was recorded
as a reduction in the original goodwill recognised. Under IFRS, the early settlement
represents a gain on settlement which has been taken to profit or loss.

(f) Deferred taxation

Under UK GAAP, deferred tax assets are disclosed in current assets and deferred tax
liabilities within provisions. Under IFRS, deferred tax assets and liabilities are presented as
non-current items.

70

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the year ended 31 December 2013

As reported

under UK

GAAP

Reclassify

goodwill

reduction to

finance

income

Impairment

of goodwill

Reclassify as

discontinued

operations

Add back

goodwill

amortisation

on CCG

and PPIC IFRS

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Continuing operations
Revenue 61,368 — — (12,245) — 49,123
Cost of sales (26,913) — — 3,823 — (23,090)

Gross profit 34,455 — — (8,422) — 26,033
Administrative expenses (16,832) — (4,450) 12,239 2,224 (6,819)

Operating profit 17,623 — (4,450) 3,817 2,224 19,214
Financial income 333 2,902 — (2,903) — 332
Financial expenses (4,893) — — 88 — (4,805)

Profit before tax 13,063 2,902 (4,450) 1,002 2,224 14,741
Taxation (4,604) — — 193 — (4,411)

Profit from continuing
operations 8,459 2,902 (4,450) 1,195 2,224 10,330

Discontinued operations
Loss from discontinued

operations, net of tax — (2,902) 2,902 (1,195) 323 (872)

Profit for the year 8,459 — (1,548) — 2,547 9,458

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the year ended 31 December 2012

As reported

under UK

GAAP

Reclassify as

discontinued

operations

Add back

goodwill

amortisation

on CCG

and PPIC IFRS

£000 £000 £000 £000

Continuing operations
Revenue 66,742 (15,976) — 50,766
Cost of sales (33,971) 10,105 — (23,866)

Gross profit 32,771 (5,871) — 26,900
Administrative expenses (18,781) 8,099 2,157 (8,525)

Operating profit 13,990 2,228 2,157 18,375
Financial income 207 (2) — 205
Financial expenses (3,902) 547 — (3,355)

Profit before tax 10,295 2,773 2,157 15,225
Taxation (3,975) — — (3,975)

Profit from continuing operations 6,320 2,773 2,157 11,250

Discontinued operations
Loss from discontinued operations, net of tax — (2,773) 640 (2,133)

Profit for the year 6,320 — 2,797 9,117

71

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the year ended 31 December 2011

As reported

under UK

GAAP

Reclassify as

discontinued

operations

Write-back

deferred tax

liability

recognised

on

acquisition

Amortisation

on identified

intangibles

in PPIC

Add back

goodwill

amortisation

on CCG

and PPIC IFRS

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Continuing operations
Revenue 48,315 (3,245) — — — 45,070
Cost of sales (24,253) 2,289 — — — (21,964)

Gross profit 24,062 (956) — — — 23,106
Administrative expenses (12,111) 3,130 — — 2,156 (6,825)

Operating profit 11,951 2,174 — — 2,156 16,281
Financial income 110 (2) — — — 108
Financial expenses (3,936) 483 — — — (3,453)

Profit before tax 8,125 2,655 — — 2,156 12,936
Taxation (3,593) — — — — (3,593)

Profit from continuing
operations 4,532 2,655 — — 2,156 9,343

Discontinued operations
Loss from discontinued

operations, net of tax — (2,655) 76 (312) 586 (2,305)

Profit for the year 4,532 — 76 (312) 2,742 7,038

72

Consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2013

As eported

under UK

GAAP

Reclassify

deferred

tax asset

to non-

current

Write-back

deferred

tax liability

recognised

on

acquisition

Amortisation

on identified

intangibles

in PPIC

Add back

goodwill

amortisation

on CCG

and PPIC

Reclassify

to assets /

liabilities

held for

sale IFRS

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Non-current assets
Intangible assets 34,860 — 76 (312) 6,538 (1,265) 39,897
Property, plant and

equipment 467 — — — — (96) 371
Deferred tax asset — 61 — — — — 61

35,327 61 76 (312) 6,538 (1,361) 40,329

Current assets
Trade and other

receivables 4,751 — — — — (1,583) 3,168
Cash and cash

equivalents 14,443 — — — — (194) 14,249
Deferred tax asset 61 (61) — — — — —
Assets held for sale — — — — — 3,138 3,138

19,255 (61) — — — 1,361 20,555

Total assets 54,582 — 76 (312) 6,538 — 60,884

Current liabilities
Other interest-bearing

loans and borrowings (6,789) — — — — — (6,789)
Trade and other

payables (20,574) — — — — 650 (19,924)
Tax payable (3,300) — — — — 193 (3,107)
Liabilities held for sale — — — — — (843) (843)

(30,663) — — — — — (30,663)

Non-current liabilities
Other interest-bearing

loans and borrowings (70) — — — — — (70)

(70) — — — — — (70)

Total liabilities (30,733) — — — — — (30,733)

Net assets 23,849 — 76 (312) 6,538 — 30,151

Equity
Share capital 231 — — — — — 231
Own shares held (14) — — — — — (14)
Share premium 100 — — — — — 100
Retained earnings 23,532 — 76 (312) 6,538 — 29,834

23,849 — 76 (312) 6,538 — 30,151

73

Consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2012

As reported

under UK

GAAP

Reclassify

deferred tax

asset

Write-back

deferred tax

liability

recognised

on

acquisition

Amortisation

on identified

intangibles

in PPIC

Add back

goodwill

amortisation

on CCG

and PPIC IFRS

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Non-current assets
Intangible assets 40,748 — 76 (312) 5,538 46,050
Property, plant and

equipment 616 — — — — 616
Deferred tax asset — 80 — — — 80

41,364 80 76 (312) 5,538 46,746

Current assets
Trade and other

receivables 6,275 — — — — 6,275
Cash and cash

equivalents 34,465 — — — — 34,465
Deferred tax asset 80 (80) — — — —

40,820 (80) — — — 40,740

Total assets 82,184 — 76 (312) 5,538 87,486

Current liabilities
Other interest-bearing

loans and borrowings (1,853) — — — — (1,853)
Trade and other payables (26,291) — — — — (26,291)
Tax payable (1,847) — — — — (1,847)

(29,991) — — — — (29,991)

Non-current liabilities
Other interest-bearing

loans and borrowings (31,368) — — — — (31,368)
Other payables (5,427) — — — — (5,427)

(36,795) — — — — (36,795)

Total liabilities (66,786) — — — — (66,786)

Net assets 15,398 — 76 (312) 5,538 20,700

Equity
Share capital 231 — — — — 231
Own shares held (14) — — — — (14)
Share premium 100 — — — — 100
Retained earnings 15,081 — 76 (312) 5,538 20,383

15,398 — 76 (312) 5,538 20,700

74

Consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2011

As reported

under UK

GAAP

Reclassify

deferred

tax asset

to non-

current

Write-back

deferred

tax liability

recognised

on

acquisition

Amortisation

on identified

intangibles

in PPIC

Add back

goodwill

amortisation

on CCG

and PPIC

Reclassify

cash on

deposit IFRS

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Non-current assets
Intangible assets 43,544 — 76 (312) 2,742 — 46,050
Property, plant and

equipment 429 — — — — — 429
Deferred tax asset — 42 — — — — 42

43,973 42 76 (312) 2,742 — 46,521

Current assets
Trade and other

receivables 5,724 — — — — — 5,724
Cash and cash

equivalents 10,360 — — — — 10,000 20,360
Short Term investments 10,000 — — — — (10,000) —
Deferred tax asset 42 (42) — — — — —

26,126 (42) — — — — 26,084

Total assets 70,099 — 76 (312) 2,742 — 72,605

Current liabilities
Other interest-bearing

loans and borrowings (1,994) — — — — — (1,994)
Trade and other

payables (20,283) — — — — — (20,283)
Tax payable (1,707) — — — — — (1,707)

(23,984) — — — — — (23,984)

Non-current liabilities
Other interest-bearing

loans and borrowings (31,908) — — — — — (31,908)
Other payables (5,172) — — — — — (5,172)

(37,080) — — — — — (37,080)

Total liabilities (61,064) — — — — — (61,064)

Net assets 9,035 — 76 (312) 2,742 — 11,541

Equity
Share capital 231 — — — — — 231
Own shares held (14) — — — — — (14)
Share premium 100 — — — — — 100
Retained earnings 8,718 — 76 (312) 2,742 — 11,224

9,035 — 76 (312) 2,742 — 11,541

75

Consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2010

As
reported

under UK
GAAP

Reclassify
deferred

tax asset
to non-
current IFRS

£000 £000 £000

Non-current assets
Intangible assets 39,897 — 39,897
Property, plant and equipment 225 — 225
Deferred tax asset — 18 18

40,122 18 40,140
Current assets
Trade and other receivables 3,175 — 3,175
Deferred tax asset 18 (18) —
Cash and cash equivalents 11,322 — 11,322

14,515 (18) 14,497

Total assets 54,637 — 54,637

Current liabilities
Other interest-bearing loans and borrowings (2,283) — (2,283)
Trade and other payables (13,333) — (13,333)
Tax payable (1,506) — (1,506)

(17,122) — (17,122)
Non-current liabilities
Other interest-bearing loans and borrowings (33,060) — (33,060)

(33,060) — (33,060)

Total liabilities (50,181) — (50,182)

Net assets 4,455 — 4,455

Equity
Share capital 231 — 231
Interest in own shares (14) — (14)
Share premium 100 — 100
Retained earnings 4,138 — 4,138

Total equity 4,455 — 4,455

25 Post balance sheet events

As outlined in section 4 of Part V of this document (‘‘Reorganisation of the Group’’), in preparation
for the Placing and Admission the Group undertook certain corporate steps to reorganise its
corporate structure. This included the demerger of the PPI Claimline division and the re-registration
of the Company as a public company, under the name NAHL Group Plc.

76

PART IV

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF NET ASSETS

The following unaudited pro forma statement of net assets of the Group following the Placing and
Admission has been prepared for illustrative purposes only to provide information about the impact
of the Placing and the demerger of the PPI Claimline division on the Group. Because of its nature,
this pro forma financial information addresses a hypothetical situation and, therefore, does not
represent the Group’s actual financial position or results. This information has been prepared on
the basis that the Placing and Admission was undertaken as at 31 December 2013, that the
demerger of the PPI Claimline division had completed and on the basis set out in the notes.

Adjustments

Net assets at

31 December

2013

PPI

Claimline

disposal

Net proceeds

of the offer Pro forma

£000 £000 £000 £000

Non-current assets
Goodwill 39,897 — — 39,897
Property, plant and equipment 371 — — 371
Deferred tax assets 61 — — 61

40,329 — — 40,329

Current assets
Trade and other receivables 3,168 — — 3,168
Cash and cash equivalents 14,249 — (15) 14,234
Asset classified as held for sale 3,138 (3,138) — —

20,555 (3,138) (15) 17,402

Total assets 60,884 (3,138) (15) 57,731

Current liabilities
Other interest-bearing loans and borrowings (6,789) — — (6,789)
Trade and other payables (19,924) — — (19,924)
Tax payable (3,107) — — (3,107)
Liabilities classified as held for sale (843) 843 — —

(30,663) 843 — (29,820)

Non-current liabilities
Other interest-bearing loans and borrowings (70) — — (70)
Other payables — — — —

(30,733) — — (29,890)

Total Net Assets 30,151 (2,295) (15) 27,841

Equity
Share capital 231 — (128) 103
Interest in own shares (14) — 8 (6)
Share premium 100 — 105 205
Retained earnings 29,834 (2,295) — 27,539

Total equity 30,151 (2,295) (15) 27,841

Notes:

a) Information on the Group has been extracted without material adjustment from the information set out in Part III: Historical
Financial Information.

b) Information on the PPI Claimline division has been extracted without material adjustment from the information set out in note 3
in Part III Historical Financial Information.

c) The pro forma adjustment assumes net proceeds to the Company from the issue of the Subscription Shares pursuant to the
Placing of £Nil based on gross proceeds of £2.3 million and expenses of £2.3 million.

d) No adjustments have been made to reflect any other transaction subsequent to the balance sheet date of 31 December 2013.